
To: Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Graham, Hutchison, Macdonald and Reynolds.

Trade Union Advisers: Carole Thorpe and Ron Constable (EIS); Brenda Murdoch 
and David Willis (GMB); Edwin Cameron and Thomas Whyte (SSTA); Kenny
Luke and Alison Robertson (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); and
Rob Stephen and 1 vacancy (VOICE).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 23 January 2019

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 31 JANUARY 2019 at 2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Members are requested to declare any interests  (Pages 5 - 6)

Public Document Pack



REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4.1  None at this time  

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting  (Pages 7 - 12)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 16)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1  None at this time  

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1  None at this time  

COUNCIL POLICIES AFFECTING STAFF

9.1  Policy on Use of Call Recording - CUS/19/104  (Pages 17 - 28)

9.2  Staff Travel Policy - RES/18/150  (Pages 29 - 52)

HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF

10.1  Cluster Risk Registers - People and Organisation - RES/19/165  (Pages 53 
- 60)

10.2  Employee Mental Health Action Plan - RES/19/160  (Pages 61 - 74)

10.3  Sickness Absence Update - RES/19/051  (Pages 75 - 86)

10.4  Occupational Health Quarterly Report - GOV/18/067  (Pages 87 - 96)

10.5  Employee Assistance Service - July - September 2018 - RES/19/052  
(Pages 97 - 106)



10.6  Bridge of Don Academy Asbestos Incident - RES/19/162  (Pages 
[...]
applies as my interest is as a member of xxxx, 
which is

(a)        a devolved public body as defined in Schedule 3 to the Act;
(b)        a public body established by enactment or in pursuance of statutory 

powers or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme;
(c)         a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been 

made in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns 
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of 
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or

(d)        a body being a company:-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.1



 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 6



STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 1 November 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-
Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Graham, Hutchison, 
Macdonald and Reynolds.

Trade Union Advisors present:- Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe, EIS; Mike 
Middleton and Neil Watson, GMB; Thomas Whyte, SSTA; Alison Robertson and 
Mark Musk, UNISON; and Liam Knox, UNITE.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

WELCOME

1. The Convener welcomed Liam Knox to the Committee, noting that he was 
substituting for UNITE as Mishelle Gray, Fiona Sales and Joe Craig were unable to attend.  
She further welcomed Isla Newcombe, the newly appointed Chief Officer – Organisational 
Development, noting that she looked forward to working with her on the Committee.  
Finally, the Convener welcomed Councillor Hutchison to his first meeting since replacing 
Councillor Allard on the Committee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following declarations of interest were intimated 
at this stage in the meeting:-

(i) The Convener and Councillor Macdonald declared an interest in all items on the 
agenda by virtue of their membership of Unite the Union, but neither felt it 
necessary to leave during consideration of any items of business.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 3 September 
2018.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=6247&Ver=4


2

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
1 November 2018

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that a service update had been provided in relation to item 9 on the planner 

(Recruitment and Retention of Lorry Drivers), but in light of the comments made at 
the meeting about evaluation of the grading of posts and the continued difficulty 
with recruitment, to instruct officers to take the comments into consideration and 
revisit the matter, with a follow up report to Staff Governance Committee in January 
2019, to include figures in respect of the non-financial benefits to working for 
Aberdeen City Council if this could be quantified; and

(ii) to otherwise note the updates contained in the planner.

SUPPORTING ATTENDANCE AND WELLBEING POLICY - RES/18/191

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
approval for the attached Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing policy to replace the 
existing Maximising Attendance policy.  

The report recommended:-
that Committee approve the Supporting Attendance and Maximising Wellbeing Policy to 
replace the existing Maximising Attendance Policy, to take effect from 1 January 2019 to 
allow for necessary training and other administrative arrangements to be completed.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

STAFF TRAVEL POLICY - RES/18/150

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
feedback from the Staff Governance Committee ahead of submission to the City Growth 
and Resources Committee for approval of the amended staff travel policy.

The report recommended:-
that the Staff Governance Committee – 
(a) provide comment on the report from a staffing perspective; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Finance to consult with Trade Unions on the draft policy 

prior to its submission to the City Growth and Resources Committee.

Page 8



3

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
1 November 2018

The Committee resolved:-
to defer consideration of the report to the January meeting of the Committee to allow for 
consultation on the draft policy with Trade Unions.

CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY - JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2018 - GOV/18/190

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
summarised statistical health and safety performance information for the three-month 
reporting period July-September 2018 to provide the Committee with the opportunity to 
monitor compliance with health and safety legislation.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report; and
(b) scrutinise and review health, safety and wellbeing policy, performance, trends and 

improvements.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the update provided by officers in respect of the recent fire drill at the Town 

House, and to request that officers run another fire drill once all necessary checks 
had been undertaken to ensure that any issues had been rectified;

(ii) in respect of section 3.4 in the report (incidents across all Functions), to note that 
officers would provide information outwith the meeting to clarify the figures in this 
section;

(iii) in respect of section 3.9 in the report (HSE reportable incidents), to request that a 
report be submitted upon conclusion of the Health and Safety Executive 
investigation, to identify any areas of good practice raised and to include reference 
to any lessons learned from previous incidents;

(iv) in respect of section 3.37 in the report (Mental Health), to note that officers would 
provide clarification outwith the meeting in respect of the percentage of employees 
by headcount who were absent for mental health issues and any variance in 
headcount; and

(v) to otherwise note the report.

INTRODUCTION OF A "SHARED COST ADDITIONAL VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTION 
(SCAVC)" PENSION ARRANGEMENT - GOV/18/200

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 
detail on the Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution pension arrangement, and 
sought agreement to convert the existing Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVC) 
scheme provided by Prudential (in partnership with the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS)) into a “shared cost, salary sacrifice” version (SCAVC) to take advantage 

Page 9



4

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
1 November 2018

of the National Insurance Contribution savings available to both employees and the 
Council.

The report recommended:-
that Committee approve the conversion of the existing Additional Voluntary Contributions 
scheme into a Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contribution pension arrangement.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener

Page 10



5

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
1 November 2018

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

31 January 2019 DATE DATE DATE

Absence Update
To update Committee on absence rates for ACC

Neil Yacamini
People and 

Organisation
Resources 5.3

Bridge of Don Academy
To update Committee on the health and safety incident 

at Bridge of Don Academy
Colin Leaver Governance Resources 6

Policy on Use of Call 

Recording

To review the Policy on Use of Call Recording which 

provides the framework for recording and monitoring of 

customer calls in the Customer Contact Centre.

Alexander 

Ryland

Customer 

Experience
Customer 4.1 / 5.3

Recruitment and 

Retention of Lorry Drivers

ODC 29/05/18 - To request that a report be brought to 

the Staff Governance Committee, to investigate what 

initiatives could be used to recruit and retain lorry 

drivers.                                                                              

SGC 01/11/18 - In light of the discussion at Committee 

about evaluation of the grading of posts and the 

continued difficulty with recruitment, to instruct officers 

to take the comments into consideration and revisit the 

matter, with a follow up report to SGC in January 201
[...]
REPORT AUTHOR Mary Agnew and Keith Tennant

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose of Committee 1 
Remit of Committee 1.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 Following a report to Committee of 29 June 2018, the purpose of this report is 
to provide relevant data in relation to employee mental health trends and to 
request approval for the attached action plan to address and improve employee 
mental health.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee: -

2.1 Notes the relevant data contained in this report in relation to employee 
mental health trends;

2.2 Provides authority to the Chief Officer - OD to proceed to implement the 
attached areas for action shown at Appendix 1, which are designed to 
address and improve employee mental health; and

2.3 Notes that progress on the implementation of the actions will be reported 
to Committee in approximately a year’s time.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 A report to the Staff Governance Committee of 29 June 2018 made Committee 
aware of a matter raised by Unison, through the Director of Resources, which 
was a request to compile an employment related mental health action plan. 

3.2 The report indicated that it would be necessary to first identify relevant data to 
inform on the extent of any employee mental health issues and whether they 
were work related.  

3.3 Once relevant data was collected this would help to identify whether an action 
plan was required to address employee mental health.   

Page 61

Agenda Item 10.2



3.4 Data was gathered covering a two-year period on levels of sickness absence 
related to psychological illness; referrals to the Council’s occupational health 
service for mental health issues; and levels of self-referrals to the Council’s 
employee assistance/counselling service for stress/anxiety etc.

3.5 The data gathered is shown below: -

3.5.1 Percentage of the Council’s sickness absence due to ‘psychological’ reasons.

2016/17 8.3%

2017/18 8.9%

3.5.2 The five main reasons for sickness absence, in terms of average days lost
[...]
y left blank

Page 86



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance

DATE 31 January 2019

REPORT TITLE OHP Quarterly report: July 2018 – September 2018

REPORT NUMBER GOV/18/067

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe

REPORT AUTHOR David Forman

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report updates the Committee on Council wide utilisation of the 
Occupational Health Service contract provided by both OH Assist and Iqarus 
Lmited during the 3 month period July 2018 – September 2018. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Committee:

2.1 considers the contents of the report; 
2.2 instructs the Chief Officer for People and Organisation to review evidence from 

Functions on the actions taken to support individuals in attending Occupational 
Health appointments; and 

2.3 instructs the Chief Officer for People and Organisation to monitor reasons for 
the use of Occupational Health services and to develop and propose 
improvement actions where appropriate. 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Following a joint tender evaluation process with Aberdeenshire Council, Iqarus 
were awarded the Occupational Health Service contract. The contract 
commenced on 02nd August 2018 and will last for 3 years with an option to 
extend by a further year.  

3.2 This report contains utilisation information for the 3-month reporting period (July 
2018 – September 2018). 

3.3 The use of an independent Occupational Health service providing specialist 
health and wellbeing services allows for an early intervention approach to 
supporting employees in the workplace. By doing so the Council aims to both 

Page 87

Agenda Item 10.4



(i) support individual employees’ health and wellbeing and (ii) increase its 
legal compliance in relation to statutory requirements such as health 
surveillance. This can therefore reduce costs in the event of legal challenge 
e.g. enforcement action from the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) and 
employment tribunals. 

3.4 Long-term absence is costly. T
[...]
 the speed of accessibility. The majority of 
appointments are conducted by telephone to remove 
the need for employees and the medical 
professionals to travel thus saving the time and 
additional effort for both parties.    

Design Principles of Target Operating Model

Impact of Report

Workforce Approval of the recommendations for the Chief 
Officer for People and Organisation to request and 
review evidence from Functions on the actions taken 
to support individuals in attending Occupational 
Health appointments and for the Chief Officer for 
People and Organisation to monitor reasons for the 
use of Occupational Health services and to develop 
and propose actions aimed at reducing this usage. 
would assist in reducing the risk of lost resource 
through, for example, absence, enforcement action 
and potential claims. The early addressing of issues 
has the potential to reduce impact on employees and 
the wider community thus reducing demands on other 
public-sector organisations. 

Process Design This can allow the committee to identify where 
processes are failing to address health and safety 
risks and improve wellbeing.

Partnerships and Alliances This allows Trade Unions, elected members and 
officers to collaborate. 

Page 94



8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome
Equality & Human Rights 
Impact Assessment

Not required 

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty 

Not Applicable 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

ACC Management Information pack: Q4 October 2018. Provided by Iqarus.

Aberdeen City Council Executive Summary Jul – Aug 2018. Provided by OH Assist

10. APPENDICES (if applicable)

N/A

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Name David Forman, People and Organisation Adviser
Email Address dforman@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel 01224 52(3089)

Page 95

mailto:dforman@aberdeencity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 96



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance

DATE 31 January 2019

REPORT TITLE Employee Assistance Service July – September 2018

REPORT NUMBER RES/19/052

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe

REPORT AUTHOR Rebekah Walker 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report updates the Committee on utilisation of the Employee Assistance 
Service (EAS) provided by Time for Talking during the 3-month period July – 
September 2018.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Committee:

2.1 Considers the contents of the report; and
2.2 Instructs the Director of Resources to request evidence from Functions on 

the actions taken to support individuals and address trends (usage and root 
causes) as detailed in the report. 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Following a joint tender evaluation process with Aberdeenshire Council, 
Therapeutic Counselling Services Ltd. (Time for Talking) were awarded the 
Employee Assistance Service (EAS) contract. The new contract commenced 
on 01 January 2017 and is for a duration of 3 years with the option of extending 
for a further period of up to 24 months. 

3.2 This report contains utilisation information on the 3 month reporting period 
(July – September 2018). The provided information reflects the revised 
Function structure. This report therefore has limited comparison figures for the 
corresponding period reported under the previous Directorate structure.

Utilisation (July – September 2018) 
3.3 A total of 37 referrals were made during July to September 2018, 36 from 

employees and 1 from a family member. The overall figure is similar to the last 

Page 97

Agenda Item 10.5



reporting period (April – June 2018) of 38.  There were a higher number of 
referrals relating to Personal Issues (27) compared to Work Related Issues 
(10) the same trend as the last reporting period. The greatest number of 
referrals was 19 from Operations, this includes Integrated Children’s and 
Family Services and Operations and Protective Services. In comparison to the 
previous reporting period of 23 referrals from the 
[...]
ment to support individuals 
and address trends to be questioned. From the 
evidence the committee can determine if the level of 
assurance provided is acceptable in effectively 
managing health and safety. 

Page 105



Workforce The report provides the opportunity for the committee 
to ensure that trends are addressed and the health 
and safety management system improved. This 
would reduce the risk of lost resource through for 
example absence, enforcement action and potential 
claims. Early address of issues has the potential to 
reduce impact on employees and the wider 
community reducing demands on other public sector 
organisations.

Process Design This can allow the committee to identify where 
processes are failing to address health and safety 
risks and improve wellbeing.

Partnerships and Alliances This allows Trade Unions, elected members and 
officers to collaborate. 

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome
Equality & Human Rights 
Impact Assessment

Not required 

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty

Not Applicable 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Employee Assistance Service – Quarterly report July 2018 – September 2018 

10. APPENDICES (if applicable)

There are no appendices.

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Name Rebekah Walker Health and Wellbeing Adviser 
Email Address rebwalker@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Tel 01224 52(2442)

Page 106

mailto:rebwalker@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee

DATE 31 January 2019

REPORT TITLE Bridge of Don Academy Asbestos Incident  

REPORT NUMBER RES/19/162

DIRECTORS Rob Polkinghorne/Steve Whyte

CHIEF OFFICERS Mark Reilly/Stephen Booth/John Wilson

REPORT AUTHOR Stephen Booth

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose 8

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The report provides information on an accidental uncontrolled release of 
asbestos fibres at Bridge of Don Academy on Thursday 12 July 2018, the 
resulting investigation by the Health and Safet
[...]
l 
Contractors/ Contractors to consult 
and engage with workers, front line 
employees and sub-contractors so 
that construction work can be 
carried out without risks to health 
and safety.
 

Ongoing  

 Graham 
Williamson 
(Contractor 
Function)

Communication links are in place 
and are being strengthened and 
developed.

Complete  

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 124



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Agenda Item 11.1
Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 1 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 1 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Policy on Use of Call Recording - CUS/19/104
	Policy for Call Recording Appendix 1

	9.2 Staff Travel Policy - RES/18/150
	Staff Travel Policy - Appendix 1

	10.1 Cluster Risk Registers - People and Organisation - RES/19/165
	Risk Register - Appendix 1

	10.2 Employee Mental Health Action Plan - RES/19/160
	Employee Mental Health Action Plan Appendix 1

	10.3 Sickness Absence Update - RES/19/051
	10.4 Occupational Health Quarterly Report - GOV/18/067
	10.5 Employee Assistance Service - July - September 2018 - RES/19/052
	10.6 Bridge of Don Academy Asbestos Incident - RES/19/162
	11.1 Bridge of Don Academy - Exempt Appendix
	Bridge of Don Academy Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 31 January 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-
Convener;   and Councillors Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Graham, Hutchison, 
Macdonald and Wheeler (as substitute for Councillor Reynolds).

Trade Union Advisors present:- Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe, EIS; Brenda 
Murdoch and David Willis, GMB; Edwin Cameron and Thomas Whyte, SSTA; 
Kenny Luke and Mark Musk, UNISON; Mishelle Gray and Fiona Sales, UNITE 
and Liam Knox, UCATT.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

WELCOME

1. The Convener welcomed David Willis to the Committee, noting that he was the 
new representative on the Committee for the GMB, following Mike Middleton’s 
retirement.  She added that she wished to put on record the Committee’s thanks to Mr 
Middleton for his involvement and participation in the Committee.

The Committee resolved:-
to concur with the remarks of the Convener.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 11.1 (Bridge of Don 
Academy – Exempt Appendix) with the press and public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 11.1 so as to avoid 
disclosure of exempt information of the classes described in paragraph 1 of Schedule 
7(A) of the Act.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. There were no declarations of interest.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=6248&Ver=4


2

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
31 January 2019

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 1 November 
2018.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

5. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the report on the recruitment and retention of lorry drivers had been 

delayed to March 2019 to enable a joined-up approach to be taken in terms of 
reporting on that matter and the skill shortage in roads infrastructure; and

(ii) to otherwise note the updates provided.

POLICY ON USE OF CALL RECORDING - CUS/19/104

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer which sought 
approval of a revised Policy on the Use of Call Recording which provided the 
framework for the recording and monitoring of calls in the Customer Contact Centre.

The report recommended:-
that Committee approve the revised policy and instruct the Chief Officer – Customer 
Experience to implement the outlined changes.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that there was a small typing error at section 3.1.1 of the policy and the 

last sentence should read, “We do not record payment information from 
customers in order to be PCI-DSS compliant.”; and

(ii) to approve the policy, subject to the addition of wording at 2.2.5 “Where 
recordings are used for the purpose of disciplinary action, this policy should 
read in conjunction with the Managing Discipline policy and paragraph 3.4. of 
this policy.  Where, in a disciplinary context, an employee seeks the 
assistance of a trade union representative, the representative is entitled (with 
consent of the employee) (i) to be provided with any such material which is to 
be presented in evidence at a disciplinary hearing and (ii) to request access to 
a recording in terms of paragraph 3.4.3.”



3

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
31 January 2019

STAFF TRAVEL POLICY - RES/18/150

7. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it the revised Staff Travel Policy which was presented for comment ahead of 
being reported to the City Growth and Resources Committee on 7 February 2019 for 
approval.  

The report recommended:-
that the Committee comment on the report from a staffing perspective before referral to 
the City Growth and Resources Committee.

The Convener highlighted that the report had been deferred from the previous meeting 
to enable full consultation with Trade Unions.  The Trade Unions confirmed that this had 
now been undertaken and there were no further comments on the policy.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the policy which was to be submitted to the City Growth and Resources 
Committee on 7 February 2019 for approval.

CLUSTER RISK REGISTERS - PEOPLE AND ORGANISATION - RES/19/165

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Organisational 
Development which presented the cluster risk register for People and Organisation.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the cluster risk register presented and the actions identified to 
control the risks contained therein.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

EMPLOYEE MENTAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN - RES/19/160

9. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 29 June 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided relevant 
data in relation to employee mental health trends and sought approval for an appended 
action plan to address and improve employee mental health.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) notes the relevant data contained in the report in relation to employee mental 

health trends;



4

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
31 January 2019

(b) authorises the Chief Officer – Organisational Development to proceed to implement 
the attached areas for action shown at Appendix 1 of the report, which were 
designed to address and improve employee mental health; and

(c) notes that progress on the implementation of the actions will be reported to 
Committee in approximately one year’s time.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the suggestion from the Trade Union Advisers that the action plan be taken 

forward as a joint employer / Trade Union initiative;
(ii) to note that officers would continue to review the data used for reporting to ensure 

that a holistic approach was taken, noting that psychological illness could also be 
having an effect on absences for physical illness; and

(iii) to approve the recommendations.

SICKNESS ABSENCE UPDATE - RES/19/051

10. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its meeting of 4 May 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which outlined the current 
sickness rates across the Council and improvement activities being undertaken.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the sickness rates over the past six months; and
(b) endorse the approaches for reducing sickness absence across the Council.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in respect of the discussion around absence, particularly in Operations, to request 

that officers investigate whether the data included on the average days absent per 
employee could be broken down further and ideally by cluster in future reports, in 
order to be able to identify particular areas where there might be greater levels of 
absence; and

(ii) to approve the recommendations.

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH QUARTERLY REPORT - GOV/18/067

11. With reference to article 10 of the minute of its meeting of 3 September 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on the Council-wide utilisation of the Occupational Health Service contract provided by 
both OH Assist and Iqarus Limited during the three-month period from July to 
September 2018.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –



5

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
31 January 2019

(a) to note the contents of the report;
(b) to instruct the Chief Officer – Organisational Development to review evidence from 

Functions on the actions taken to support individuals in attending Occupational 
Health appointments; and

(c) to instruct the Chief Officer – Organisational Development to monitor reasons for 
the use of Occupational Health services and to develop and propose improvement 
actions where appropriate.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE SERVICE - JULY - SEPTEMBER 2018 - RES/19/052

12. With reference to article 9 of the minute of its meeting of 3 September 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on the utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service provided by Time for Talking 
during the three-month period from July to September 2018.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the content of the report; and
(b) instruct the Director of Resources to request evidence from Functions on the 

actions taken to support individuals and address trends (usage and root causes) as 
detailed in the report.

At this juncture, the Convener proposed that future reports on sickness absence, the 
occupational health service and the Employee Assistance Service be amalgamated into 
a single committee report to be reported on a six-monthly basis to include comparator 
data with previous performance.  Members agreed with this proposal.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in respect of the discussion around absence, particularly in Operations, to request 

that officers investigate whether the data included on the average days absent per 
employee could be broken down further and ideally by cluster in future reports, in 
order to be able to identify particular areas where there might be greater levels of 
absence;

(ii) to agree that future reports on sickness absence, the occupational health service 
and the employee assistance scheme be amalgamated into one committee report, 
to include comparator data and to be presented on a six-monthly basis; and

(iii) to approve the recommendations.



6

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
31 January 2019

BRIDGE OF DON ACADEMY ASBESTOS INCIDENT - RES/19/162

13. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the Director of Resources which 
provided information in respect of an accidental uncontrolled release of asbestos fibres 
at Bridge of Don Academy on 12 July 2018; the resulting investigation by the Health and 
Safety Executive and actions being implemented to ensure future compliance.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the report.

Members and Trade Union Advisers asked a number of questions of officers.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that officers verify that Toolbox Talks were being held with Head 

Teachers prior to any contractor commencing work in schools;
(ii) to instruct officers to provide a follow-up report to Committee on 18 March 2019 

with assurance on progress made in respect of the action plan and review of 
processes currently being undertaken, and an update following the further meeting 
with the Health and Safety Executive to be held in February; and

(iii) to approve the recommendation.

In accordance with the decision taken under article 2 of this minute, the 
following document was considered with the press and public 
excluded.

BRIDGE OF DON ACADEMY - EXEMPT APPENDIX

14. The Committee had before it an exempt appendix relating to the Bridge of Don 
Academy report, referred to at article 13 of this minute.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the exempt appendix.
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener



7

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
31 January 2019


